

LFIR # 2888

1.	Project Title	Pigeon Key Fou	ndation - Histor	ic Pige	eon Key Hurricane I	Hardening Project	
2.	Senate Sponsor	Ana Maria Rodri	guez				
3.	Date of Request	2/25/2025					
4.	Project/Program De	escription					
	Funds will be used threats. This will incl revitalization of stair uniquely vulnerable	ude the installation cases and walls. P	of hurricane shigeon Key, loca	nutters	and other resiliency	/ upgrades includin	them for future storm g strapping and rathon, Florida is
5.	State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	ı nds Depa	artmer	t of Environmental	Protection	
	State Agency conta	icted? No					
6.	Amount of the Nonr	recurring Request	for Fiscal Yea	r 2025	5-2026		
	Type of Funding				Amo	unt	
	Operating					0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				500,000			
	Total State Funds F	Requested		500,000			
7.	Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	5-2026 (includ	ling m		• •	ect)
	Type of Funding	and the latter of the same of the latter of			Amount	Percentage	
	Total State Funds R	equestea (from que	estion #6)		500,000	91%	
	Matching Funds Federal				0	0%	
	State (excluding the	amount of this real	iost)		0	0%	
	Local	amount of this requ	destj		0	0%	
	Other			50,000 9%			
	Total Project Costs	for Eiscal Voar 2	125-2026		550,000	100%	
	Total Project Costs	o ioi Fiscai Teal Zi	025-2020		330,000	100 /0	
8.	Has this project pre	eviously received	state funding?	· [No		
	If yes, provide the	most recent instar	nce:				
	Fiscal Year	Amo	ount		Specific	Vetoed	
	(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurrir	ng	Appropriation #		
9.	Is future-year fundi	ng likely to be req	uested?	N	No		
	a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	nt per year.				
	b. Describe the sou	arce of funding the	at can be used	in lie	u of state funding.		
							I



LFIR # 2888

Planning	Design	Construction N/A		
Is the project	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
. What is the es	stimated start da	07/01/2025		
l. What is the es	stimated complet	06/30/2026		
Per a long-term		sed for ongoing operations e County, the Foundation will		

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

The Pigeon Key Foundation

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:			
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funds will be used entirely for fixed capital renovations intended to protect the historic structures and grounds of the island from future storm threats.	500,000		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 500,000				

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Funds will be used to protect the historic structures and grounds of Pigeon Key and better prepare them for future storm threats. This will include the installation of hurricane shutters and other resiliency upgrades including strapping and revitalization of stair cases and walls. Pigeon Key, located under the "Old Seven Mile Bridge" in Marathon, Florida is uniquely vulnerable to hurricanes and storms.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



14.

15.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2888

Educational and historic preservation activities will be improved with the protection of the historic properties on Pigeon Key from future hurricanes and storm threats.

They from fatare framearies and storm timeats.	
c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?	
Long-term protection of a state and county asset.	
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to	be served?
General	
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which	h this outcome will
be measured?	
Enrich cultural experience: Approximately 3 million people visit the Florida Keys each year and Pige attraction, particularly since the investment in and re-opening of the Old Seven Mile Bridge. Restorathese properties will ensure that Pigeon Key continues to be a draw for tourists and residents alike. monitoring of visitor counts before and after project completion. Improve quality of education: The Key hosts classes, historic tours, and camps for thousands of visit operates a Marine Science Center on the Key's 5-acre island that to date has provided education proschools, turning the island and the surrounding ecosystem into a classroom. Project will help student island's history, dating back to Henry Flagler. Measured by Student and visitor surveys before and a completion.	tion and protection of Measured by tors annually and tograms to 1,000 hts engage with the
f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to it	ts standard penalties
for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?	
Withholding of funds.	
Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? Yes a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?	
☑ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)	
□ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infa	astructure)
o. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration	n):
Hurricane Irma	
Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
☑ No	
□ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
p. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	



LFIR # 2888

16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied
☐ Yes, Received
☑ No
□ No, but intends to apply
a. If yes, specify the program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Department of Commerce):
Please complete questions 17 through 21 for Water Projects only.
17. Have you been awarded or applied for alternative state funding for this project?
☑ Water Quality Improvement Grant Program
☑ Resilient Florida Grant Program
☑ Wastewater Revolving Loan
☑ Drinking Water Revolving Loan
☑ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
☐ Other (please specify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grants)
□ N/A
18. What is the population economic status?
☑ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☑ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☑ Rural Area of Economic Concern
☑ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
☑ N/A
19. What is the status of construction?
NA
20. What percentage of the construction has been completed?
NA
21. What is the estimated completion date of construction? 06/30/2026



LFIR # 2888

22.	Requester Contact Information							
	a. First Name	Kelly		Last Name	McKinnon			
	b. Organization	Pigeon Key Foundation						
	c. E-mail Address	pigeonkey@aol.com						
	d. Phone Number	(305)743						
23.	23. Recipient Contact Information							
	a. Organization	Pigeon K	Pigeon Key Foundation					
	b. Municipality and	d County	Monroe					
	c. Organization Type							
	□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity						
	☑Non Profit 501(c	(c)(3)						
	□Non Profit 501(c	(c)(4)						
	□Local Entity	Local Entity						
	□University or College							
	□Other (please specify)							
	d. First Name	Kelly		Last Name	McKinnon			
	e. E-mail Address	pigeonkey@aol.com						
	f. Phone Number	(305)743	-5999	Ext.				
24. Lobbyist Contact Information								
	a. Name	Mary Katherine DeFoor DeLoach						
	b. Firm Name	The Southern Group						
	c. E-mail Address	deloach@thesoutherngroup.com						
	d. Phone Number (850)671-4401							

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.